FEES.

CHAPTER 68.

[H. B. No. 129.]

FEES OF CLERKS OF DISTRICT COURTS.

AN ACT Entitled, "An Act to Regulate the Fees of Clerks of the District Courts of the State of North Dakota."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. FEES PRESCRIBED. The clerks of the district court shall be entitled to charge for their services the following fees, and none other:

For entering any judgment, 20 cents for each judgment debtor

and indexing cause.

For filing any plea or other paper, 10 cents. For entering case on term calendar, 25 cents.

For entering each cause on Judge's docket and indexing, 15 cents.

For taxing costs in any cause, 50 cents. Certificates of same,

For issuing a summons, 50 cents. For issuing a subpœna, 50 cents.

For swearing jury in civil causes, 50 cents.

For swearing a witness in criminal jury, 10 cents for each person

For docketing any judgment, \$1. For drawing petit jury and issuing venire, \$3. For drawing grand jury and issuing venire, \$2. For issuing any special venire for jurors, \$1.

For issuing execution in any case, \$1.

For issuing execution in decree of foreclosure, \$2.

For issuing bench warrant, \$1. For issuing any attachment, \$1. For administering oaths, 10 cents.

For declaration to become a citizen, including one certified copy of record, \$1.50.

For final naturalization papers, including certified copy, \$2.

For each additional copy of either, \$1.

For making record and certificate of admission, attorneys, \$2.

For entering and indexing mechanic's lien, 75 cents.

For entering discharge of mechanic's lien, 50 cents.

For making certified transcript of any judgment, \$1.

For entering discharge or satisfaction of judgment, 50 cents.

For approving security for costs in any cause, 50 cents.

For approving any bond, 50 cents.

For entering and indexing notary commission, \$1.

For registering any bond, 50 cents.

For issuing capias, \$1.

For entering and indexing indictments or presentment, \$1.

For certifying depositions to file, 10 cents. For taking any acknowledgment, 25 cents.

For affixing the seal of the court to any instrument, 25 cents.

For issuing any certificate with seal, 25 cents.

For recording any rule, order, continuance, judgment, decree, recognizance, drawing any bond, making any record, return on report or copy of an entry of record or of any paper on file, each folio, 15 cents.

For issuing commitment, \$1.

For each day's attendance upon court, when actually in session. \$5.

For every search for any particular judgment, or other lien, constituting a general lien upon real estate and certifying the result of such search, for each person therein named, 20 cents.

For receiving, keeping and paying out money in pursuance of any statute or order of court, 1 per centum on the amount so received, to be paid by party receiving the moneys.

For entering and recording a final judgment, when the same does not exceed four folios, \$1. For each additional folio, 10

For entering a continuance in every action, where the same has been placed on trial calendar, 50 cents.

For receiving and entering verdicts of jury, 50 cents.

For issuing commission to take deposition, \$1.

For all other services required by law to be performed by such clerks, respectively, such fees as may be allowed by the court.

For completing dockets and indexing causes, when issue is joined and testimony given, \$2.

For docketing and indexing any case on register of action for one defendant, \$1.

For each additional defendant, 10 cents.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 7, 1891.